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Marischat College
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Aberdeen

ABI0 1AB.

29" July 2014

Dear Mr Williamson -

- Planning Application PI'{IO914 Makro, Wellingtor Circle_

Cove and Altens Community Councii is generally in favour: of this application.

We do however have reservations about extra traffic generated using the Makro roundabout which will in umc, we
understand, include that from the proposed new Secondary School at Calder Park.

Willthere be new Traffic 1ights and sequence to help with traffic. Currently it is difficult for people oomiﬁg from the
Wellington Circle area to get out onto the roundabout as the main traffic flow is from the dual carriageway. This
espesially when trying to turn right as traffic hardiy slows down at all,

Cove residents have great difficulty getting dut of Cove in the moming or evening when using thé roundabout junction.
Traffic generated by local planning applications already passed for housing and businesses and alse traffic generated

and coming north from Portlethen and Newtonhill (Chapelton) mto the city south wxll have an increased impact on
Wellington Road and the Makro roundabout.

Yours smcerely.

Chair



Paul Williamson

From: cowie Catherine (NHS GRAMPIAN) [ G

Sent: 29 July 2014 21:11

To: ’ Paul Williamson

Subject: . . proposed supermarket at Makro
Mr Williamson

I woﬁld like to intimate our suppart for the proposals subject ta any traffic issues being resolved.

V Best regards.

Catherine Cowie
Secretary .
Kincorth]Leggart Commumty Councxl

********ii****************************************************w***********************

*************************k****
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This message may contain confidential information, If you are oot the intended
recipient please inform the '

sender that you have received the message in error before deleting lt

Please do not disclose, copy or distribute informatien in thls e-mail or take any
action in reliance on its contents:

to do so is sktrictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

Thank you for your co-operation.

NESmail is the secure email and directory servibe available for all NHS staff in
England and Scotland

NHSmail is approved for exchanglng patlent data and other sensitive information w1th
NHSmail and GSi recipients

NHSmail provides an emall address. for your career in the NHS and can be accessed
anywhere
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40824 BOOKER

Makro Self Service Whoiesa!srs Ltd
* Liverpool Road

Barton Moss, Eccies

Manchester

M30 7RT

ti+44(0)161 786 4729

f:+44(0)161 788 2988

www.booker.co.uk

- o-mail:

Paul Williamson
- Development Management Team
Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4
Marischai College
Broad Street
- Aberdeen
AB10 1AB

17" June 2014

Dear Sir,

CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION, FOODSTORE AND CASH & CARRY DEVELOPMENT,
WELLINGTON CIRCLE, ABERDEEN.

| refer to Cyan Prbperties' planning application at the above address.

Booker Ltd acquired the UK business of Makro Wholesale in 2013 We trade 2 sfores in Aberdeen, 1
Booker store at Langstracht and the Makro store at Welllngton Circle. ' .

We currently Iease the Makro store_ from Cyan Propertles on a short term basis with the current lease
due to expire in August 2015. The property is too large for our current requirements but we wish to

- continue to trade from this location, albeit in a smaller format of circa 40-50,000 square feet. The
proposal by Cyan Properties to subdivide the property to locate a supermarket in part of the building
provides us with an opportunity to downsize whilst retaining a presence and, importantly, jobs in the
area. In this regard | would conﬁrm that we are currently negotiating terms with Cyan Properties for
the smaller unit.

We therefore support Cyan's apptication and look forward to continuing trade from Wellington Circle
should their application be approved.

Matthew-Ridge
Group Property
Booker Lid

Booker is the trading name of Bocker anrled
Registered in England No. 197380 Equity House Irhlingborough Road Welingborough Northants NNS 1LT
VAT Reg. No. GB 8489315 81




Knight Frank

Planning and Sustainable Development
Enterprise Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council '
Business Hub 4 :
Marischal College

Broad Street

Aberdeen

AB10 1AB

29 July 2014

Ref:mc613/312269

Dear Sir/Madam L

Letter of Objection to Planning Application P140924 - Proposed alterations to existing building
(induding re-cladding) and part change of use of 5750sqm from whelesale retail warshouse
{Class 6} to supermarket (Class 1} at Makro, Wellington Circle, Aberdeen

1 am submitting an objection to the above planning application (Reference P140924} on behalf of my
clients Hermiston Securities Limited. This letter of objection notes and agrees with the identified need
for major new retail provision to the south of Aberdeen however considers that the Makro siteon
Wellington Circle is not a suitable [ocation to meet this need and that Hermiston Securities site which
- fieswithin the-proposed major-new residential developmentat ‘toirston;Nigg-Cove-isa more-
appropriate location which will result in less impact in both retail and traffic terms,

Need for New Retail Development to South of Aberdeen

It is stated in the supporting planning statement submitted with the application for the Makro site that
the Local Development Plan Opportunity Site at Souter. Head Road (OP76) has been designated to
deliver a retail provision of 5,750 sqm gross floorspace area (GFA), however that site has failed fo
deliver the required provision and is unlikely to'do so as the current occupier has recently invested
. heavily in the refurbishment of the existing hotel making improvements equating to a cost of £4m.
is further statéd that the building is currently leased until 2032, indicative of the occupier’s intention to
. retain the building in its current format and that the hotel continues to trade strongly within a buoyant
Aberdeen market, with no incentive for the cwners to redevelop it for supermarket use. Hermiston
Securities agree with that analysis and the need for a replacement site to be identified in the new
Aberdeen Local Development Plan to address the need for up to 5,750sqm of new retaif floorspace in
the south of Aberdeen. Inthis respect Hermiston Securities made representations to the Local
Development Plan Main Issues Report in March 2014 requesting that a site within the new residential
development at Loirston, Nigg, Cove be identified as a replacement for the Souter Head Road site.

4 Albert Street, Aberdeen, AB25 1XW
- T 01224 G44272 F 01224 639277
www knightfrank.co.uk/aberdeen

Kolght Frank LLP is a limited Eability parineeship registered in England with registered number OC305534,
Qur registerad olfice Is 55 Baker Sireet, London WU 8AN where you may logk at a st of members’ names,
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Objection to Change of Use of Makro Building for Class 1 Retail Development

Itis not considered that the site at Wellington Road subject of application reference P140924 is :
suitable for a Class 1 supermarket. The site is located within an area alfocated for Business and

Industry (BI1) in the Local Development Plan. The BIL policy states that industrial and business uses

(Class 4, 5 and &) within these areas shall be retained. In this respect the existing use of the Makro

building is Class 6 storage and distribution use. The Locat Development Plan also states that
maintaining a ready supply of employment land in the right places is vital to Aberdeen retaining its
position as a competitive and sustainable business location and that it is important to safeguard from ' :
other development pressures the supply of existing industrial and business fand throughout the City. =
This is particularly important for sites situated in strategic locations, for example sites with good

accessibility to main roads and rail finks. The application site has direct access o Wellington Road one

of the major routes into the City and Aberdeen Harbour and is conveniently located for the freight rail

depot at Craiginches, East Tullos. It should also be noted that demand for employment land and Class

5 and 6 uses in particular remains very high in Aberdeen and in the south of the City in particular,

Furthermore it is anticipated that the taking forward of the major expansion proposals for Aberdeen .

Harbour at Nigg Bay will further stimulate demand for Class 5 and 6 land in the south of the City and

the need to maintain and add to the marketable supply of employment land in that location. .

The proposal to change the greater part of the use of the Makro building from Class 6 use to Class 1
use is a departure from the Local Development Plan and one that should be resisted on the grounds of
the unacceptable loss of business and industrial land. It is not considered that there is sufficient
justification or material considerations that would warrant a departure from the Local Development
Planin this instance. Mistakes were made previously in the 2870 anid 1980s in granting Class 1 retail
uses on the City's industrial estates, particularly in the Bridge of Don area and these shouid not be
repeated. The information submitted in support of the application by Cyan Properties Limited
provides little justification regarding the loss of land for business and industrial use other than. to say
there is sufficient land available within the immediate area at Balmaral Business Park and Gateway
Business Park to the south to counteract this loss (pa ragraph 5.18.3 of supporting planning statement),
My dlients, who are part of the Muir Group, are the developers for Gateivay Business Park and can
confirm that development of the park has been rapid over the past 5 years and less than 1 acre
remains available on the park for Class 5 and 6 developments for where demand for land is strongest.
There is therefore an urgent need to supplement the supply of business and industrial land,
particularly for Class 5 and 6 uses and not lose busihess and industrial land to other uses,

- It is worth noting that the planning authority in commenting on the development option bid made to I
the review of the Local Development Plan in 2013 by the William Pears Group for the Makro site to be :
allocated as a strategic retail centre stated that the site is within an area zoned as business and
industry and it is likely that the site would be able to find a new business and industry use which would
be the most appropriate for the site given its existing zoning. It is considered that the justification
given in paragraphs 6.38 and 6.39 of the su pporting planning statement is spurious regarding that the
continued use of the Makro building for Class 6 use could lead to development incampatible with

_existing neighbouring uses and that of the new community of Loirston. The area is allocated for

. business and industrial use and it can only be appropriate that such uses are allowed to continue on

the site. The new housing at Loirston will be separated by some distance from the business and
industrial fand at Wellington Circle by the new secondary schoal and playing fields. The access to
. Loirston from Wellington Circle is not the main access to the site and its vse will be restricted.




It is also considered that the sequential test in the Retail Impact Assessment undertaken as part of the
" justification for the planning application to demonstrate the suitability of the Makro site is inadequate.
Only Torry Town Centre, the edge of Totry Town Centre and the site at Souter Head Road have been
considered as part of the assessment. There are other potential sites/locations within the area
including my client’s site.at Loirston, land at Balmoral Park and the northern part of Gateway Business
Park (not available for-Class 5 and 6 developments) which should have also been considered as part of
a sequential testing exercise. It is also noted that the Retail Impact Assessment does not include
consideration of the impact that the Makro development would have on the committed retall

-, development of 2250sqm within the Lairston development

Site at Loirston, Nigg, Cove

Whilst it is accepted that theré is a need to find a replacement retail site to the south of the City for the
site on Souter Head Road which is undeliverable, Hermiston Securities consider that a mare suitable
site than the Makro site is available within the new residential development at Loirston, Nigg, Cove.
This site wouild not invelve a major departure from the Local Development Plan. The site at Loirston is
already identified in the adapted Loirston Development Framework Supplementary Guidance for a
retall development of 2250sqm and forms part of an application for planning permission in principle
for development at Loirston which was granted a willingness to approve by the Planning Development
Management Committee subject to Section 75 Legal Agreament on 16 January 2034. The site is well
located to serve both the Loirston development and the wider City South area. A Proposal of
Application Notice was submitted by Hermiston Securities for a retail development on the Loirston site
on 18 July 2014. The site is capable of accommodating a retail development of up to 6000 sgm gross

- floor area. The increase in floorspace over what has already been allocated is 3750sqm so the impact
of the development con the road network in the area and also in terms of retailing will be less than that -
of the Makro application which requires to take into account the retail floorspace currently alfocated to
Loirston. A planning application for the Loirston retail development will be submitted in early

November 2014. Hermiston Securities consider that the Loirston proposal is a material COnSldeI’atlon
in the determination of the Makro pianmng application,

I would be obliged if you would treat this as a formal objection to planning application P140824. If
you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

Malcolm Camphbell
Associate

|
D/L 01224 415949

M
" F 01224 639277

Cc Stewart McPhail, De#elqpment Director, Hermiston Securities Limited




